
  
 

 
 

 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276133 
Please ask for Mike Bradbury 

Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
Pensions Board 

 
Friday 24 September 2021 
13:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

16 September 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 
   

4.  Appointment of Pensions Board Member (Pages 3 - 6) 
   

 Report of the Chairman  
   
5.  Matters arising from:  

   
  Pensions Committee – Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 

2021 

 Pensions Committee – Held on 24 September 2021 

 

   
6.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management 

Policy 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services  

   
7.  Dates of Future Meetings  
   

  Friday, 17 December 2021 

 Friday, 25 March 2022 

 

   



8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 
 
PART TWO 

 

   
9.  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021 (Pages 15 - 16) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

10.  Exempt matters arising from: 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 

 Pensions Committee – Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2021 

 Pensions Committee – Held on 24 September 2021 
 

  
11.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Internal Audit Reports - 

Recommendations Progress Log 
(Pages 17 - 20) 

 (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

Rachel Bailye 
Rob Birch (Chairman) 
Vacancy 

 

Corrina Bradley 
James Mika 
Vacancy 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 25 June 2021 

 

Present: Rob Birch (Chairman) 
 

 Corrina Bradley 
 

  
 

Apologies: Rachel Bailye 

 
PART ONE 

 
89. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
90. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
91. Pensions Board - Appointment of Union Representative and Staffordshire 
Leaders Group Nominee 

 

The Panel were informed that the three main Trade Unions representing members of 
the Pensions Fund had been asked to nominate a person to be their representative on 

the Board.  Mr James Mika was put forward and, following an interview with the 
Chairman and the Assistant Director for Treasury and Pensions, the nomination was 
supported and recommended to the Board. 

 
With regard to the appointment of a person to represent local authorities, it was noted 

that a nomination was still awaited. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That James Mika be appointed to the Board as a Union 

Representative 
 

(b) That it be noted a nomination was still awaited in respect of the appointment of a 
person to represent local authorities on the Board. 
 
92. Matters arising from the Pensions Committee 

 

In relation to the Staffordshire Pension Fund Outturn Report for 2020/21, the Board 
expressed their thanks to Officers for their work over the past 12 months. 
 
93. Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2020/21 

 

The Pensions Board Annual Report 2020/21 was shared with the Board. It was reported 
that commentary on the McCloud judgement was not included in the report.  
 

The Board requested that the table of Costs and Expenses within the report be removed 
and replaced with a single amount. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED – That subject to the amendment stated above, the Board approve the 

Pensions Board Annual Report 2020/21. 

 
94. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy 

 
The Board were presented with the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk 
Management Policy. The Board were advised that at their meeting in 2019, the 

Pensions Committee requested that the Local Pension Board to continue to undertake a 
regular detailed review of the risks identified and the process for maintaining the Risk 

Register and report back to the Committee with any areas of concern. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) the summary of the high-level risks and emerging risks from the 

current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented to the Pensions 
Committee at their meeting of 25 June 2021 be noted.  

 
(b) the Risk Management Policy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, as presented to the 
Pensions Committee at their meeting of 25 June 2021, be noted.  

 
(c) the request of the Pensions Committee for the Board to continue to play an active 

role in the ongoing review process of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register be 
agreed. 
 
95. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
RESOLVED – That the dates of future meetings be noted. 

 
96. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph on Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 

 
97. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021 

 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
98. Exempt matters arising from the Pensions Committee 

 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
99. Internal Audit Reports 

 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
100. LGPS Central Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 29 March 2021 

 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 
PENSIONS BOARD – 24 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Report of the Chair of the Pensions Board 

 
APPOINTMENT OF PENSIONS BOARD MEMBER  

 
Recommendation of the Chair 

 

1. That the Pensions Board approves the appointment of John Mayhew to 
the Board, as a Scheme Member Representative, to represent the 
Active, Deferred and Pensioner Members of the Staffordshire Pension 

Fund. 
   

Background 
 

2. The Board’s Constitution provides as follows:   

 
The Scheme Member Representatives must consist of: 

 
5.7.1  One trade union representative; and 
5.7.2  Two active, deferred or pensioner members of the Pension  

  Fund, (who can be members of a trade union but not a  
  representative for them).  

 
3. In January 2021, nominations were sought by the Staffordshire Chief 

Finance Officers Group (SCFOG) for a Scheme Employer representative 

and 2 such nominations were received.  
 

 Corrina Bradley – Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Deputy S151 
Officer – Fire) at Staffordshire Police; and  

 John Mayhew – Finance Team Manager (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) at South Staffordshire Council.  
 

Given Corrina had previous experience, as a Pensions Board member, 
SCFOG agreed to put Corrina forward as their Scheme Employer 

Representative nominee, and she joined the Board in March 2021.  
 

Recruitment and Appointment Process 

 
5. The Board will be aware of the difficulties experienced throughout 2020, 

in finding a suitable Pensioner Member, to appoint as a Scheme 

Member Representative.  
 

6. Given the Board’s Constitution is not specific on the split of the 2 non-
union Scheme Member Representatives, and as John was an active 
member of the Fund, he was eligible to apply for the Scheme Member 

Representative vacancy.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



7. John was invited to meet with the Scheme Manager and Chair of the 
Board, so that the role and responsibilities of a Board Member could be 

discussed together with John’s relevant skills and experience.   
Following this meeting, John was offered the appointment (subject to the 

Board’s approval) and has accepted.  
 

6.  John is a qualified CIPFA accountant with significant experience of 

working in finance. He has dealt with the LGPS for South Staffordshire 
Council and is an active scheme member. John will represent Scheme 

Member for a 4-year term to 2025. 
 
Vacancy 

 

7. One vacancy on the Board still exists following the retirement of Cllr 

Gordon Alcott earlier this year. Cllr Alcott was appointed to the Board by 
the Staffordshire Leaders and Chief Executives Group to represent the 
Staffordshire Councils, as some of the largest Employers in the Fund. 

The Group are aware of the requirement to nominate a new Board 
Member and it is anticipated that the vacancy will be filled, with a 

suitable nominee very soon.  
 

8. The overall composition of the Board is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
 
Rob Birch   
Chair of the Staffordshire Pensions Board 
 

  

Contact   Michael Bradbury 
Telephone No. (01785) 276133 

 
Background Documents: Staffordshire Pension Board Constitution 

  

Page 4



Appendix 1 
 

 
Equalities implications: There are no direct equality implications arising 

from this report. 
 

Legal implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of the 

report.  
 

Resource and Value for money implications:  There are no direct resource 

and value for money implications arising from this report. 
 

Risk implications: There are no risk implications arising from this report. 

 
Climate Change implications: There are no direct climate change 

implications arising from this report. 
 
Health Impact Assessment screening – There are no health impact 

assessment implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 5



Appendix 2 
 

 
Schedule of Board Members for 2021 to 2025 

 
Name Date Appointed Status Term end  Appointment process 

VACANCY  - Employer Representative 
(Elected local authority 
Councillor)  

- Proposed by the 
Staffordshire Leaders and 
Chief Executives 

Rachel Bailye September 
2019 

Employer Representative 
(Officer of a Scheme 

Employer) 

2023 Appointed from a Scheme 
Employer 

Robert Birch 
(Chair) 

September 
2019 

Scheme Member 
Representative  
(Active member)  
 

2023 Appointed by the 
Administering Authority 
follow ing public advert 
seeking expressions of 

interest 

Corrina 
Bradley 
(Vice Chair) 
 

 

March 2021 Employer Representative 
Officer of a Scheme Employer 
 

2025 Proposed by the 
Staffordshire Chief Finance 
Officers Group (SCFOG) as 
a representative of Scheme 

Employers 

James Mika  July 2021 Scheme Member 
Representative  
(Trade Union representative)  

2025 Appointed by the 
Administering Authority 
follow ing consultation with 
Trade Unions 

John Mayhew  September 

2021 

Scheme Member 

Representative  
(Active member) 

2025 Appointed by the 

Administering Authority 
follow ing discussions with 
SCFOG 

Vacancy Not f illed Undefined Member  No appointment made 

 
 

 
        

 

Page 6



Item no 6 on the Agenda 
 

LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

& RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 

1. That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks relating to Governance from 

the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented in 
Appendix 2. 

 
Background 

 

2. At their meeting in June 2021, the Pensions Committee noted the high-level 
risks identified within the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register. The 

Committee also asked the Local Pension Board to continue to undertake a 
regular detailed review of the risks identified and the process for maintaining 
the Risk Register, and report back to the Committee on any areas of concern.  

 
3. To assist with their review, the Pensions Board requested that one of the four 

main risk areas (Governance, Funding, Administration, and Investment), be 
presented to the Board at each meeting, for their consideration. This was to 
align with the risk area considered by the Officer working group that quarter.  

 
4. Local Pensions Board members have joined the Assistant Director for 

Treasury & Pensions and Senior Pensions and Investment Officers, forming 
the Officer working group, on a quarterly basis. Working through the detail of 
the individual risks, they collectively determine individual risk scores by 

considering the potential impact any one risk might have, together with the 
likelihood of that risk occurring. Members of the Pensions Board are invited to 

continue to attend these working groups if they so wish. 
 

5. At a meeting on 12 August 2021, the officer working group reviewed the risk 

area of Governance. Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, 
considering any new controls or sources of assurance. New areas of potential 

risk were also considered. Post control, Fund Officers do not believe there are 
any high-level risks in this area, however there are 5 areas of medium risk. 
The current Governance risks are presented in Appendix 2 for Board 

members to note.  
 

John Tradewell 
Director for Corporate Services 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
  Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 

Telephone No.  (01785) 276330  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



     Appendix 1 
    

 
  Equalities implications: There are no direct implications arising from this 

report. 
 
  Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this 

report.  
 

  Resource and Value for money implications:  The main resource 

implication
[...]
ularly 
tested. New risks are 
identified by regular 
review of changes 
(informed by advisors, 
LGA, press, 
conferences etc.) 

Pension Committee report. 
Pension Board

3 2 6 Quarterly HW

Failure to identify new risks

4 4 16

Comprehensive Risk 
Register in place and 
reviewed regularly, 
Controls are regularly 
tested. New risks are 
identified by regular 
review of changes 
(informed by advisors, 
LGA, press, 
conferences etc.) 

Risk register updated for 
new risks

3 3 9 Quarterly All

P
age 12



1.8 Participation in LGPS Central Pool of 
Funds

1.8 Failure of Pool to have 
proper Governance 
arrangements in place.

Inappropriate governance 
structure set, with no terms of 
reference, no defined 
membership and meetings not 
formally constituted.

3 4 12

Joint Committee, 
Shareholders Forum 
and Practitioners 
advisory forum exist, 
have clear terms of 
reference and defined 
membership. CIPFA 
guidelines. FCA 
regulation. Company 
law. LGPS Central 
company and pool risk 
register exist - LGPS 
Central Joint 
Committee review 
company risk register 

Staffordshire members 
regularly attend meetings 
of Joint Committee, 
Shareholders Forum and 
Practitioners Advisory 
Forum, and that decisions 
are reported back to 
Pensions Committee. 
Audit Assurance 
Framework

2 2 4 Ongoing

Attendance at meetings 
are monitored and 
reported

Pensions Committee

NB, risks associated with pooling will change as LGPS Central is formed and transition is progressed.

P
age 13





Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021
	4 Appointment of Pensions Board Member
	6 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy
	Agenda item 6 appendix 2

	9 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021
	11 Staffordshire Pension Fund Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 24 September 2021 
 

Present: Rob Birch (Chairman) 
 

 Corrina Bradley 
 

  
 

Also in attendance:   John Mayhew (Observer) 
 

Apologies: Rachel Bailye 
 
PART ONE 

 
101. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 

 
102. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021 

 
The Director for Corporate Services reported that the appointment of a 
person to represent local authorities on the Board was still awaited 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. Appointment of Pensions Board Member 
 

The Board considered the appointment of John Mayhew to the Board, as a 
Scheme Member Representative, to represent the Active, Deferred and 
Pensioner Members of the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 

 
The Board were informed that Mr Mayhew was is a qualified CIPFA 

accountant with significant experience of working in finance. He had dealt 
with the LGPS for South Staffordshire Council and was an active scheme 

member.  
 

RESOLVED – That John Mayhew be appointed as a Scheme Member 
Representative on the Board, to represent the Active, Deferred and 
Pensioner Members of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, for a 4-year term to 

2025. 
 

104. Matters arising from the Pensions Committee Meetings of 25 
June and 25 September 2021 

 
Mr Birch referred to the progress on the development of the Staffordshire 

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 which were on track to 
be published by the 1 December deadline.  The Director for Corporate 
Services added that, although there had not been the same challenges in the 



 

- 2 - 
 

audit of the 2020/21 accounts that were experienced during the audit of the 
19/20 accounts and the Pension Fund’s external audit had been 

predominantly completed as planned, additional, and last-minute assurances 
in relation to the IAS19 actuarial valuation processes were being sought by 

auditors nationally.  This had meant that EY now had some additional testing 
to complete that they had not originally planned for. This in turn had delayed 

their ability to issue the ISA260 and their Independent Auditors Statement 
for the Pension Fund.  The Board also noted that the Pension Fund’s accounts 

would be included within the County Council’s Statement of Accounts which 
were due to be presented to the County Council’s Audit and Standards 
Committee on 26 October 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the matters arising from the Pensions Committee 

meetings held on 25 June and 24 September 2021 be noted. 
 

105. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management 
Policy 

 
The Board were informed that, at their meeting in June 2021, the Pensions 
Committee noted the high-level risks identified within the Staffordshire 

Pension Fund Risk Register. The Committee also asked the Local Pension 
Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the risks 

identified and the process for maintaining the Risk Register, and report back 
to the Committee on any areas of concern.  

 
To assist with their review, the Pensions Board had requested that one of the 

four main risk areas (Governance, Funding, Administration, and 
Investment), be presented to the Board at each meeting, for their 
consideration. This was to align with the risk area considered by the Officer 

working group that quarter. Local Pensions Board members had joined the 
Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions and Senior Pensions and 

Investment Officers, forming the Officer working group, on a quarterly basis. 
Working through the detail of the individual risks, they collectively determine 

individual risk scores by considering the potential impact any one risk might 
have, together with the likelihood of that risk occurring. Members of the 

Pensions Board were invited to continue to attend these working groups if 
they so wish. 
 

At a meeting on 12 August 2021, the Officer working group reviewed the risk 
area of Governance. Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, 

considering any new controls or sources of assurance. New areas of potential 
risk were also considered. Post control, Fund Officers did not believe there 

are any high-level risks in this area, however there were 5 areas of medium 
risk. The Board considered and noted the current Governance risks 

(Appendix 2 to the report) and discussed what action needed to be taken 
with regard to those risks rated “Red” and “Amber”. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Mr Birch also confirmed that he felt that there was value in Members of the 
Pensions Board being invited to continue to attend meetings of the officer 

working group. 
 

RESOLVED – That the risks and associated controls relating to Governance 
from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register be noted. 

 
106. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
RESOLVED – That the following dates for meetings of the Pensions Board be 
noted: 

 
 Friday, 17 December 2021 

 Friday, 25 March 2022 
 

107. Exclusion of the Public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 

PART TWO 
 

The Board then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 

108. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2021 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

109. Exempt matters arising from the Pensions Committee Meetings 
of 25 June and 25 September 2021 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

110. Staffordshire Pension Fund Internal Audit Reports - 
Recommendations Progress Log 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


